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Appearances:
Mr. Wayne Schwartzman, Staff Counsel, Wisconsin Education Association
Council, appearing on behalf of Complainant. 1/
Kramer, Nelson, Azim and Kussmaul, by Mr. John N. Kramer, appearing
on behalf of +he Respondent. __' -

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPDERS

Fennimore Education Association, hereinafter the Association,
having filed a complaint on June €, 1974 with the Wisconsin Employment
Relations Commission, alleging that the Fennimore Joint School
District No. 5, the Board of Education of Fennimore Joint School
District No. 5 and certain named individuals, hereinafter Respondent,
committed prohibited practices in violation of Sections 111.70(3) (a) 1,
3 and 5 of the Municipal Employment Relations Act (MERA); and the
Commission having appointed Sherwood Malamud, a member of its staff,
to act as Examiner, to make and issue Findings of Fact, Conclusions
of Law and Orders pursuant to Section 111.07(5) of the Wisconsin
Employment Peace Act as made applicable to municipal employment
by Section 111.70(4)(a) of MERA; and hearing on said complaint
having been held at Lancaster, Wisconsin on June 27, September 4, 5 and
October 4, 1974 and the parties having submitted briefs by
pecenber 10, 1975; and Gail Perkins and the Fennimore Education
Association, hereinafter Complainant 2/ or Perkins, having filed a

l/ Mr. Bruce Ehlke of the law firm of Lawton and Cates represented

- Complainant at all hearings in Case V. Mr. Schwartzman was
substituted for Mr. Ehlke on briefs in Case V, and Mr. Schwartzman
represented Complainant in all matters in Case VI.

2/ When the term Complainant is used in this decision it will denote
- both the Association and Perkins.
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complaint on January 16, 197¢ her=zinafter Case VI alleging that

the Fennimore Joirnt School District No. 5 and the Board of Education
of Joint School District No. 5, committed prohibited practices

in violation of Sections 111.70(3)(a)l, 3 and 5 of MERA: and the
Commission having appointed Sherwood Malamud, Examiner to make

and issue Findings of Fact, lonclusions of Law, and Crders pursuant
to the statutory authority stated above; and hearing in the matter
having been held at Lancaster, Wisconsin, on March 31, April 1

and May 3, 1976 and on the first day of hearing the Examiner, over
the objection of Respondent, having consolidated Cases V and VI

for purposes of hearing and decision; and in Case VI, the parties
having submitted briefs by November 1, 1976; and the Examiner being
fully advised in the premises makes and files the following Findings
of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Orders.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. That the Fennimore Education Association, Complainant
herein is thz voluntarily recognized exclusive collective bargaining
representative of all teachers employed by the above captioned
municipal employer.

2. That the Fennimore Joint School District No. 5, is a
public school district organized under the laws of the State of
Wisconsin; that the Board of Education of said district, is charged
with the management, supervision and control of said district;
that Respondent is encaged in the provision of public education
in its district; and that, at all times material herein, Willis
Hamilton was the Administrator of said district and Rodney Shaw
was the principal of the Fennimore Elementary School.

3. That Gail Perkins is an individual; that she was employed
by Respondent as an elementary school teacher for the 1970-1971
through 1974-1975 academic school jy=ars; that from June 1973 through
May 1974 she was the president of the Association; tha“ prior to
the 1973-1974 school year she held various positions within the
Association including that of recording secretary for negotiations
with Respondent.

4. That in February 1973, the Association submitted its
proposals for inclusion in a 1973-1974 agreement and it acreed
with Respondent to limit negotiations to those issues submitted
in its package; and that by the begirning of the 1973-1974 academic
year, no agreement had been resached on a collective bargaining
agreement for the 1973-1974 school year.

5. That just prior to the commencement of the 1973-1974
school year, Hamilton decided to speak with Perkins, the new Association
president, about three matters of mutual concern to the Association
and to Respondent's Administrative staff, and those matters were:
a) the quality of Perkin's appointments to Association Committees,
particularly the inservice committee, the composition of which
was established in the 1972-1973 agreement to consist of four teachers
and three administrators; b) tha procedure to be observed in reserving
rooms for Association meetings in Respondent's buildings; c) the
holding of Association meetings early in the morning prior to the
commencament of school.

6. That on August 16 or 17 3/ Hamilton used the opportunity
presented to speak with Perkins concerning these three matters;

3/ For reasons of style and convenience, all further reaferemnces to the
- August 16 or 17 meeting will note the date of the meeting as
August 16, 1973.
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he tolé her: a) that hear succese as »nresident of the Association

was depencdent uoon the cuality of her arpointments, especially

her appointments to the Inservice Committee; b) that in scheduling
Association meetings in Resvondents buildings, Perkins was directed
to clear the datz, time and place for such meetinag with Hamilton

and obtain his vpermission to use one of Respondent's facilities;

in prior years, an 3Association president contacted the appropriate
buildine nrincipal feor the purpose of clearing the date, time and
place for such meetinc; that Respondent did not establish any business
need for suostituting the administrator rather than the building
principal as the ps=rson to be contacted when Association meetings
were to be scheduled:; kut that the change was made for administrative
convenience as is illustrated by the fact that in late August or
early September, Perkins employed the new procedure in scheduling

the Association's first membership meeting of the 1973-1974 academic
yvear, and in doinc so she encountered no problem with nor interference
from Hamilton nor from any other member of Respondent's administrative
staff in acgquiring the space reguested at the date and time desired;
and c¢) he directed Perkins to refrain from scheduling Association
meetings in the mornings prior to school on school days; although,
Respondent and the Association were in the midst of collective
bargaining and at least one or more negotiation sessions were scheduled
and held within six to seven weeks of the Hamilton-Perkins

Rugust 16 meeting, nevertheless, the Association did not raise

issue with respect to any matter raised by Hamilton at his

August 16 meeting with Perkins.

7. That on August 22, 1973 at a teacher workshop, where
among other matters, administrative procedures and rules governing
teachers were announced, Administrator Hamilton directed teachers
to be out of the teachers' lounge by 8:00 a.m.; that the teacher
work day begins at 8:00 a.m. and ends at 4:00 p.m.; that in prior
years Hamilton had unilaterally established the times at which
teachers had to leave the teachers' lounge and be in the classroom
and available to students; that during the 1972-1973 school year
a teacher had to be out of the lounge by 8:10 a.m.

8. That at the August 22, 1973 workshop, Hamilton told the
entire assembled teaching staff that teachers' lounges were provided
as a place for rest and relaxation; consequently, Hamilton ordered
teachers to refrain from discussing any Association business or
matters pertaining to negotiations between the Association and
Respondent during free periods or teacher preparation periods which
a teacher may choose to spend in the teachers' lounge; and that
the 1973-1974 Handbook for Teachers, makes the following provision
for the Teachers' Lounge:

"TEACHERS' LOUNGE

The teachers' lounge at the Elementary School has been provided
as a place to enjoy a few moments of relaxation from the daily
pressures of teaching. Please do not use it as a place to;

waste an entire free period, discuss personal problems, criticize
fellow teachers, congregate to gossip, do your work, leave

coffee cups, cigarettes, or pop hottles.

The teachers' lounge should be a place where any faculty member

may enjoy a change of atmosphere and leave a happy and refreshed
person."

9. That on November 20, 1973, the Association and its members
struck Respondent for approximately 10 school days:; that on
December 4, 1975 the strike was settled and on December 5 all striking
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teachers returned to their teaching duties: that on December 4
as a result of the strike and at a mestinc at which the new agreement

was ratified, Réspondent Board adopted a resolution which in material
part states as follows:

"RESOLUTION RELATING TO RELEVANC. C.' STRIKE ISSUES AND COURSE
CURRICULUM

Collective bargaining issues and strike issues involving

the School Board of Fennimore Community Schools and the Fennimore
Education Association are not relevant to course curriculum

and are not to be discussed in the classroom. Failure to adhere
to this rule will be considered grounds for dismissal."

The above resolution was not circulated to the teachinag staff.

10.

That the Association and Respondent executed a three

year agreement on December 10, 1973, effective from July 1, 1973
through June 30, 1976 which agreement contained the following provisions
which in material part provide, as follows:

lll.

10.

Recognition Clause

The School Board of Fennimore Community Schools
recognizes the Fennimore Education Association as the official
bargaining agency. '

Disciplinary Practices

The School Board and its administrative agents in
disciplining or nonrenewing any teacher may do so only on
the basis of facts known at the time of the decision to
take such action, and on the basis of rules that it has
announced, or principles of conduct, or principles of
management, or principles of competence, or principles of
effectiveness, or evaluation conclusions that are reasonable
under the circumstances. In nonrenewing a teacher, the School
Board shall give weight to the total history of service of

said teacher. The discharge of teachers shall be for just
cause.

Grievance Procedure

The School Board recognizes the right of any individual,
group of teachers, or the Fennimore Education Association to
present grievances to their employer in person and the
corresponding right of the employer to confer with them in
relation thereto. The following procedure shall apply to
teachers when filing a grievance:

1. Definition -

Grievance is defined to be and limited to a dispute
concerning the interpretation or application of the
terms of this agreement covering wages, hours and
conditions of employment for the certified employees.

2. Procedural Steps for Teachers -
a. An aggrieved party shall attempt to resolve the
grievance with the principal or principals of
Fennimore Community Schools.

b. If the grievance .s unresolved under step (a),
the the grievance may be presented by the aggrieved
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teacner or teacners to the District Superintendent
in writino. The Superintendent shall submit his
answer tc the agorieved teacher or teachers within
five (5) days after the presentation thereof, and
the Superintendent's answer shall be in written form.

c. If the grlevance is not resolved in step (b), the
acgriev:C teacher may pres~nt the agrievance in
writing to the School Boarc .within ten (10) school
days after the receipt of the District Superintendent's
answer. Tne School Board shall at its next regular
meetinc or a special meeting consider the grievance
with the grlevant. The Board shall submit its
determination in writing to the aggrieved teacher
within five (5) days after such meeting.

At the Board step of the grievance procedure the aggrieved

shall have the right to be represented or have a person of their
choice with them. "

Respondent and the Association agreed to the follow1ng non-recrimination
clause which was attached to but not included in the above agreement:

"NONRECRIMINATION CLAUSE

It is hereby agreed, by and between the undersigned parties,
in consideration for a settlement of the recent strike and collective
bargaining dispute, that henceforth and beginning immediately, neither
of said undersigned partiss or any representative or agent of said
parties, will take or promote any reprisal against any person based
upon that person(s) support of or activities in said strike. Provided
that, it is further so agreed that the undersioned School Board may,
in view of the participation of certain person(s) in said strike,

remove such person(s) from p051tlons of management or administrative
responsibilitv."

1l1. That on December 21, 1973, on the last day of classes
prior to the Christmas break, Perkins placed several sheets of
Association literature in the Fennimore Elementary Teachers' lounge
for th2 edification of the entire teachineo faculty; in the past,
the Association placed union related material in the lounge without

objection from Respondent:; the materials placed in the lounge were
as follows:

a) Three snapshot pictures taken at the teachers' strike headguarters;

b) A letter from Paul Gu Vair, Director for Wisconsin to the
National Education Association along with a copy of a
newspaper article describing teacher picketing at the
State Dopartment of Public Instruction in support of
the Fennimors teachers.

c) A Legislative Bulletin for the week of October 15-19, 1973
published by the Wisconsin Education Association Council;

d) Update: dated December 18, 1973 - Special Energy issue,
with a note signed by Perkins stating, "publication I
raceive on a ragular basis from WEAC".

e) A flyer h=zadzd "Pickst the IDPI";

£) A legal size piece of paper headed "Teachers Protest
Substandard DPI Performance";

g) A letter dated December 4, 1973 from Stephen Balda,
President of the Reedsburg Education Association to the
Fennimore Fducation Association and;
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n) A letter dated December 4, 1973 from Balda to !Ms. Susan
Steiner;

i) A fly=r headed Teachers Protest Substandard DPI Performance.

material portions of the letters referred to in subpargraphs "g"
and "h" are quoted bzlow:

g. "Last night th2 Peedsburc Education Association Executive
Board acting on behalf of its membarship voted unanimously to
send you a letter of support in your stand to gain just cause
and binding arbitration from the recalcitrant Fennimore school
board. We also voted to officially apologize for the strike
breaking activities of Sue Steiner who is the wife of one of
our teachers. Enclosad you will find a copy of the letter we
voted to send to her stating our position concerning this
issue."

h. "The Executive Board of the Reedsburg Education Association
has officially gone on record without any dissenting votes as
opposing vour participation as a strike breaker in the
Fennimore dispute. The Executive Board has sent a letter to
the Fennimore teachers in support of their strike, and
apologizing for the fact that you (as the wife of one of our
teachers and a member of our community) are active as a
strike breaker.

The Executive Board has taken this position because we
feel the issues of just cause and binding arbitration are
imperative in teacher-administrator relationships if teachers
are to achieve any real measure of job security. As a strike
break2r in this situation you are in effect saying that teachers
should not have job security, and that school boards should
have the capricious right to fire anyone or pressure anyone
to resign they wish to for any reason or whim they might have.
You are also saying by your actions that a school board should
have the right to act illegally by refusing to negotiate in
good faith with the duly elected bargaining agent of the teachers.

The Reedsburg Education Association Executive Board sincerely
hopes that you will reconsider your stand in this issue and
withdraw your support from the Fennimore School Board by stopping
your strike breaking activities."

12. That sometime during the school day of December 21, an
unnamed teacher and an unnamed teacher aide who had not participated
in the above mentioned strike, complained to the principal of the
Fennimore Elementary School, Shaw, concerning the presence in the
teachers' lounge of the materials listed in finding of fact no.
11; that Shaw proceeded to the teachers' lounge, removed the materials
listed above, took them to his office where he read them; he then
took the materials and presented same to Hamilton for his consideration;
Shaw then took the materials back to his office where he kept them
over the Christmas holiday recess.

13. That on January 3, 1974, the first day of school after
the Christmas recess, upon entering the Fennimore Elementary School
Office at approximately 8:15 a.m. to check her mail, Perkins found
the materials listed in finding of fact no. 11l in a file folder
with a note from Shaw instructing her to see him; Perkins met with
Shaw right then and there, and the two of them had the following
conversation: Shaw asked Perkins if she had placed the materials
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in the lounce, and shc adnitted to placing the materials therein:
Shaw then told& Perkins that if she placed any union material in
the lounge again, the loungs would be locked and "it would be just
cause"”; that by the end of the three to four minute meeting Shaw
was shouting at Perkins- thereafter, during the balance of the
1973-1974 school year, Shaw dié not greet Perkins in the school
hall even when Perkins initiated such salutations.

14. Perkin. @& the Zssociation each filed grievances; Perkins'
grievance which was dated January 21, 1974 stated in material part
that:

"STATEMENT OF GRIEVANCE:
On Thursday, January 4, 1974 [sic] at approximately 8:15 a.m.,
Mr. Shaw the Elementary Principal did:

1. Chastise Mrs. Gail Perkins, President of the F.E.A. for
Association Activity which consisted on [sic] dissemination
F.E.A. materials, by placing them in the teacher's
lounge.

2. Attempt to intimidate Mrs. Perkins, President of the
F.E,A. and therefore willfully and purposely, violated
the Non-Recrimination Clause.

3. Threaten Mrs. Perkins with dismissal under the Just
Cause Standard for her Association activities
as Association President.

4. Violate the Municipal Relations Act, Wisconsin Statutes,
Sec. 111.70-Sec.2

ACTION REQUESTED:

1. A written apology be issued immediately to Mrs. Perkins,
by Mr. Shaw.
2, Mr. Shaw shall cease and desist immediately from interfering

with the dissemination of Association materials.";
the Association grievance dated January 21, 1974 made allegations
similar to those in Perkins' grievance and in addition it provided
that: '

"STATEMENT OF GRIEVANCE:

2. Mr. Shaw interfered with and coerced the F.E,A. President's
right, to disseminate materials to F.E.A. members. He
also interfered with the administration of the F.E.A.
By doing so, he willfully violated the Municipal
Employment Relations Act, Wisconsin Statutes, Sec. 111.70,
subsection 2.
3. Mr. Shaw violated Section 9: Disciplinary Practices,
of the 1973-76 master agreement in that:
a. No changes of rules in governing the
dissemination of materials had been announced.
b. The chastisement of Mrs. Perkins, F.E.A.
President, was not done (continued on attached
sheet)

on the basis of facts known at the time of
the decision to take such action.

c. Mr. Shaw acted contrary to past practice,
which allowed F.E.A. members to freely use

-7~ No. 12790-A
No. 14305-Aa



the lounge and teacher mailboxes as a means of
disseminating F.E.A, materials and information.

4. Mr. Shaw did threaten to lock the teachers
lounge if F.E.A. materials were placed there.
The effect of which clearly violates the legal
rights of association members, as defined by
Wisconsin Statutes, 111.70."

"ACTION REQUESTED:
1. A writt2n apologv be immediately forthcoming by Mr. Shaw
to the Association.
2. That never again, will Mr. Shaw interfere with the
dissemination of F.E.A. materials through the use
of the teacher's lounge. " 4/

15. After consulting with and receiving direction from Hamilton,
Shaw answered Perkins' grievance by letter dated January 31, 1974
which in material part stated that:

*As principal of the Fennimore Elementary School the writer bears
the responsibility for all of the space within the building,
including the teachers' lounge. The teachers' lounge has been
providaed by the School Board of the Fennimore School District for
use and purposes as stated in the Handbook of Teachers for Fennimore
Elementary School, published for the school year 1973-74 an
distributed to all teachers during pre-school inservice.

My interpretation of the current agreement: between the Fennimore
Education Association and the Fennimore School District makes no
provision for permitting such notices or dissemination of written
material in the teachers' lounge or any other place within the
building. Further the conversation between the undersigned

and Mrs. Perkins was for the purpose of informing Mrs. Perkins

of these facts and for no other reason.

Upon such facts the undersigned finds no reason or justification

for issuing an apology to Mrs. Perkins or no reason or justification
for the undersigned to cease and desist from continuing such
ragulations involving the use of the teachers' lounge or any other
space within the building."”

1l6. Both Perkins and the Association presented their grievances
to the Administrator in accordance with the grievance procedure
quoted above; Perkins met with Hamilton on February 8, and the
Association, represented by several teachers at Fennimore including
Schwengels, Friar, and Perkins, met with Hamilton on February 11
and 12 to discuss the Association grievance; in the course of these
discussions, Hamilton was asked by Friar what would happen if he
put union related materials in the lounge; Hamilton responded by
stating that such conduct would be grounds for discharge; at the
February ll meeting with the Association representatives, Hamilton
mentioned that certain staff members found the materials objectionable;
furthermore, during the above discussions, Hamilton criticized
the Association for spending money donated to it during the strike
on a party.

17. On February 13, Hamilton, Shaw, Perkins and Reichers
the former Association President and chief negotiator in the negotiations
leading to the 1973-1976 agreement, met for the purpose of resolving
the pPerkins' and Associations' grievances; during the course of those

4/ For purposes of clarity, the Exami.er has rearranged the sequence
of paragraphs which appear in this grievance.
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discussions, Porkins succzsted ir cffect, that she admit that she
used poor judgment in placing the materials in the lounge and that
Shaw admit that hs used roor judagment in removing those materials
from the loung:c; beforz this proposed settlement could be reduced
to writing, Yemilton had to terminate the 31: ussion because of
another encaqement: however, it was agreseua tnat Reichers and Perkins
would reduce the propossd settlement to writing and submit sames

to Harilton at a mzetinc on February 14; Hamilton cancelled the
February l4th meeting, and on February 15th, Reichers transmitted
to Hamilton the followinc letters for the respective signatures

of Hamilton and Shaw as the basis for resolving the above mentioned
grievances; thes lztter pres=nted to Hamilton for his signature
stated in material part that:

"Mr. Rodney Shaw, at nrincipal of the Fennimore Elementary School,
bLears th- responsibility for all of the space within the building,
including the teachers' lounge. As district Superintendent, the
undersigned shares in that responsibility.

Howaver, in thz discharge of that responsibility, no one may

restrict, limit or deny any rights guaranteed by law to the people
who use the facility, whether they be students, teachers or other
personnel. The present case is covered by what is known as the
Municipal Emoloyment PRslations Act, sections 11.70 [sic) and 111.71 of
the Wisconsin Statutes.

The law states that employes (teachers) have the right to form,

join or assist labor organizations . . . through representatives

of their own choosing and to engage in lawful, concerted activities
for the purpose of collective bargaining or other mutual aid or
protection. It is hersby affirmed that this includes the right

to communicats with members in a manner most suited to the particular
needs of the Association at any given time, so long as

that communication does not disrupt the school activities in

which the mzmbers are encaged. The Association agrees, in deference
to the sensibilities of non-members, that all union related
materials placed in th2 lounges will be labeled in the following
manner:

This is Union material. In the event
you find Union materials offensive,

PLEASE DO NOT READ

Further, it is understood that no agent of the School Board shall
interfere in any way with the activities of Association members of
representatives when they are engaged in any of the protected
activities under Section 111.70(3)(a), 1 and 2. It is understood
that no union materials, placad in lcunges, mail boxes or other
appropriate receptacles shall be removed in the future.

Further, it is affirmed that no agent of the School Board shall
attempt to intimidate, coerce or threaten any representative of the
Association for activities pursued on behalf of the Association in
accordance with the sections of the Wisconsin Statutes cited above,
including but not limited to threats of locking the lounge or

loss of employment.

Further, it is affirmed that all of us make a renewed, concerted
effort to put bitterness behind us, so that we may continue to use
and enjoy our facilities in the friendly, cooperative manner of
the past.";
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and the letter presentel by Reiciiers for Shaw's signature stated as
follows:

"As principal of the Fennimore Elsmantarv School the writer bears
the responsibility for all of the svace within the building,

+r .luding the teachers' lounge. The teachers' lounge hL.s been pro-
vided by the School Board of the Fennimore School District for use
and purposes as stated in the Handbook for Teachers of Fennimore
Elementary Schools, published for the scrool year 1973-74 and
distributed to all teachers during pre-school inservice.

However, I recognize that in the dischargza of my responsibility,

I may not limit, restrict, or deny any right guarenteed [sic] by law
to any of the people who use the facility, whether they be students,
teachers or other personnel. The removal of union related

materials from the elementary lounge constituted a denial of your
right, as an agent of the Fennimore Education Association, "to

form, join or assist labor organizations and to engage in

lawful, concerted activities for the purpose of . . . providing
mutual aid or protection.”

It is my personal belief that such union related materials do not
belong in the lounge. Nevertheless, this letter is to inform you
that such materials will not be removed by me in the future."

18. Since the two grievances were not resolved at the Superintendent's
level of the grievance procedure, the Association and Perkins presented
their grievances to Respondent Board; on February 20, Respondent
Board convened a special meeting to consider the above grievances;
at this meeting Hamilton presented the administration's case, and
Cunningham, the Uniserv Director of Southwest Teachers United with
whom the Association is affiliated, presented both Perkins' and
the Association's cases; in the course of his presentation, Hamilton
cited the agreement’s "management's rights" provisions as a defense
and in support of Shaw's action of removing the materials from
the lounge; Hamilton also stated that the building principal may
remove any union related materials from the lounge and control
any conversations even those related to union matters which may take
place in the lounge; Hamilton alluded to the strike related nature
of some of the materials placed in the lounge by Perkins, but his
discussion was limited to Article 9, the disciplinary practices
clause of the 1973-1976 agreement; he made no mention of the non-
recrimination clause, set out above, in his presentation to Respondent
Board; Hamilton took the position that Complainant had not established
that Respondent's Administration violated Article 9 of the 1973-1976
agreement.

19. That on February 25, Respondent Board made written "Findings,
Conclusions and Determination" which in material part state as follows:

"FINDINGS

1. That grievant properly filed and prosecuted her
grievance complaint through procedural steps (a) and (b) and
said matter is properly before this School Board as procedural
step (c).

2. That a lounge is presently provided in the Fennimore
Elementary School Building by the School District for the employees
of the District to use for rest and relaxation breaks during the
school day, said employees including custodial, secretarial,
administrative and teaching staff.
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3. That said louncge has been nrovided by the School
District on the initiative of the School District as a unilateral
act for the benefit and usz of all employees of the District angd
not by zoreement with the Association for the sole use of the
teachers and thzir Association. Trhat said master agreement con-
tains no reference to the lounge or the use of said lounge.

4. That the School Cistrict has retained management
contrel cf said lounce facility and rno attempt has been made by
the Association to nacotiate any other control of said facilities.

5. That by practice and administrative directives said
lounge has been maintained as a place for rest and relaxation of
the entire school staff and not as a place for solicitation,
promotion or controversy.

CONCLUSION

That the acts of Principal Rodney Shaw were proper acts
of management and in keeping with the administrative directives
relating to the use of the lounce.

DETERMINATION

It is ordered that the grievance filed by Mrs. Gail
Perkins be and the same is hereby denied."

20. That on February 26 or 27, 1974 Lind, a teacher at the
Fennimore Elementary School, brought an article about Lauri Wynn,
the President of the Wisconsin Education Association Council with
whom the Association is affiliated, for placement in the lounge.
The article appzared in the Spectrum section of the Sunday February 24
edition of the Milwaukee Journal (the Spectrum section contains
articles concerned with family life, chi'.i1 care, consumer news,
fashion, and education); to avoid any problem with Respondant similar
to the one encountered by Perkins, but not at the direction of Respondent
to seek prior avproval, Lind sought permission from Shaw to place
said article in the teachers' lounge; although Shaw did not prohibit
Lind from placing said article in the lounge, he did indicate to
Lind that Mrs. Wynn was a controversial figure and that she was
present in Fennimore during the strike; on the basis of her conversation
with Shaw and the threats made to Perkins by Shaw on January 3,
Lind concluded that she best not place and she did not place said
article in the teachers' lounge.

21, That during the 1974-1975 school year Perkins taught vocal
and general music; Masbruch taught art; they both taught on a full-
time basis and that Bickford taught instrumental music for two full
school days per week; that during the 1974-1975 school year Perkins
completed her fifth year, Masbruch her second year, and Bickford
her sixth year as a part-time teacher with Respondent, and that
the combined salaries of the three teachers totalled $21,698.79.

22. That sometime immediately before the 1974 Christmas break,
Shaw began taking the school census in order to project enrollments
and plan for the 1975-1976 school year; he completed the census
survey on or about the last week of January, 1975; that on the basis
of said survey, Shaw and Hamilton projected elementary enrollment
for the 1975-1976 school yszar at 595 students; that the elementary
enrollment for the 1974-1975 school year was 625 students; but there
was no projection made of the number of students taking music
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in grades 1 through sevan for the 1975-1¢76 school vear, since the
census figures were prirarily based upon comparing the number of
students leaving the seventh grade in June, 1975 with the number
of students enterinc kindergarten in September, 1975; and that on
the basis of the above census figures Respondent's administrative
staff including Shaw and Hamilton on February 6, 1975 completed
the following recommendations which were prese..ted to Respondent
Board on February 13, 1975; that said recommendations stated in
material part, as follows:

"FENNIMORE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS

ADMINISTRATIVE RECOMMENDATIONS - 1975-76

I. FENNIMORE ETEMENTARY SCHOOL:
Approximately 30 less students will be enrolled in 1975-76

primarily because of 94 seventh graders leaving and 61
Kindergarten students enrolling.

1. Eliminate one first grade section because of limited
anrollment and transfer Mrs. Lenice Risie to a
2nd Grade classroom.

2, Transfer 6-8 students from the 6th grade at Stitzer
Clementary School, to relieve a large enrollment of
students with a wide range of ability, to Fennimore
Elementary and thereby discontinue for one year the
combination classroom of 5th and 6th grade students.

3. Eliminate a 3rd grade section becauss of decreased
enrollment and transfer lirs. Ann Stenner to either
a 5th or 6th grade position.

4. Continue the present practice of freeing Mr. Coppernoll
from teaching responsibilities in the afternoon to serve
as Guidance Counselor for Fennimore Elementary Schools.

5. Continue the contract with CESA #14 for employment of a
school psychologist to meet the reguirements of
Chapter 89 and further contract with CES2 #14 to
continue the Special Education program at Mt. Ida.

6. Discontinue the ssrvices of the part-time instrumental
music teacher and assion the duties and responsibilities
to a combined instrumental-vocal teacher and further
combinz ths duties of the art teacher to includs vocal
music responsibilities.

II., TCEUNIMORE HIGH SCHOOL

1. Reduce thz responsibilities of the Industrial Arts

~ position formerly held bv Mr. Iwanski to a half-time
position ané employ a combination Industrial Arts-
LVEC Instructor.

2. Combine Freshman and Sophomore Football tezams into a
Jr. Varsity squad thereby <liminating a separate
Freshman tean.

3. Combine boys Freshman and Sophomore Baskstball teams
into a Jr. Varsity sgquad thereby making facilities
available for girls basketball.

4. Expand the girls athletic prosgram to include
gymnastics and basketball on an interscholastic
basis.
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ITTI. FENNIICRI COMVUTTITY ECHOQLS

Continuz the servicss of Mr. Stanlay Ore as an outside
evaluator with resvonsibilities in teacher evaluations.";

that on Tebruarv 6 Hamilton and Shaw had five minute conferences

with each member of the tezaching staff of the elementary schools;
durinc Parkins' five minute interview orn February ¢, Hamilton advised
her that Fesoondznt's adrinistration - considerinc combining vocal

and instrumental music into on: teaching assignment; at that time,
Hamilton incuired if Perkins could assume such teaching responsibility;
Parkins told Hamilton that she was not gqualified to take the combinec
vocal and instrumzntal assionment; and Eamilton asked Perkins to

check if sha could obtain the nacessary credits to achieve certification
for the vocal-instrur:zntzl music position.

23. That on Februarvy 13, 1975 Respondent Board adopted the
2dministrative Recommendatiors listed above and it adooted a resolution
of intent to non-renew both Perkins and Masbruch; Respondent Board also
accepted the resignation of the part-time instrumental teacher Bickford,
at said meeting.

24. That on T'ebruary 14, 1977, Hamilton served Perkins with
a notice of intent to non-renew her teaching contract:; that Perkins
reported to Hamilton that she had checked with U.W. Platteville
music department and that she would have to take 18 additional credits
to teach instrumental music; that it was too late into the szmester
to take any credits during the Spring, 1975 semester; that she could
take up to eight credits in summer school and that she could complete
the eighteen credits over a pzriod spanning the 1975 summer session,
the 1975-1976 academic year and the 1976 summer session: that she
could take the necessary courses at the U.W.-Platteville which
is located proximate to Perkins residence so as to permit her to
undertake such course work and continue to teach at Respondent,
as well; however, neither on February 14, 1975 nor at any other
time subsequent to the Februarv 14, 1975 conference did Perkins
indicate any interest in takinc the 18 credits necessary for certification
in instrumental music nor did she ask for Hamilton's cooperation
to obtain temporary certification from the State of Wisconsin's
Department of Public Instruction for the period necessary for her
to complete the 18 credits; furthermore, Hamilton did not offer
to obtain or incuire if Perkins desired to take the eighteen credits

and obtain temporary certification to teach the combined vocal-
instrumental music nosition.

25. That P=rkins asked for a porivate conference: that conferencs
with Respondent Board was held on March 6, 1975 toccther with the
private conferencz2 of Masbruch; that at said conference Hamilton
presented a proposed schedule for the instrumental-vocal tzaching
vosition for the 1975-1976 school vear in which general music classeas
were scheduled in the elementary grades bv having the music teacher
relicve the regular grade teacher for a class neriod, and that each
class hour on the propnosed schedule was 45 minutes:; that said schedule
provided for: 17 class hours of general music for grades 2 through
7 13 class hours of 'lessons"” in which the teacher would be in
contact with only saveral students during any portion of the class
hour; 3 class hours of hand and 2 class hours of chorus.

26. That at said March 6, 1975 private conference, Perkins
presented her schedule for the 1974-1975 school year which consisted
of the following: 26 classes of general music of which 3 classes
were 40 ninutes in length, ané two were 35 minutes in length; two
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classes ware =ach split into two 25 minute segments; the other

ninete=n classes were 45 minuta2s in length; and two class hours

of chorus: and ten preparation periods; 5/ that in addition to the

above assignments, P2rkins voluntarily taught guitar after the normal
school day for a pariod of one hov. per week during the spring semester;
that sh=z establisiied the gquitar class in her first year at Fennimore

and sh2 continued teaching that class each year she taught at Respondent:
that in her second year at Responda2nt, she established the solo

enserble program for 7th craders where students memorized, and rehearsed
solo pieces and were judoad in competition on their performance;

that rehearsals for solo ensamble lasted apnroximately two months,

and that rehearsals for the solo ensemble were held during the noon
lunch hour; and that during her tenure at Respondent, Perkins also
established the Christmas Songfest for grades 1-7 where all children

taking music participated in a public performance just prior to
the Christmas break.

27. That at the conclusion of the private conferences, Respondant
Board approved the non-renewal of both Perkins and Masbruch's teaching
contracts for thz2 1975-1976 school year and Perkins was served with
such non-renewal on March 7, 1975; that the non-renewal of Perkins
was unrelatad to her teaching performance; the record evidence establishes
that Raspondent had no complaint concerning Perkins ability and
pzrformance as a teacher of general and vocal music.

28. That Pcrkins did not grieve her non-reneswal under the
procedures established in the 1973-1976 agreement.

29. That soon after the non-renewal of both Perkins and Masbruch,
Hamilton began his search for an art-vocal music teacher and a vocal-
instrumental music teachsr; that Hamilton interviewed several persons
for the vocal-instrumental music position; he traveled to another
district to observe one candidate, an intern teacher; that sometime
during the month of 2Anril 1975 Eickford expressed interest in the
vocal-instrumental position and in teaching full-time; that Ilamilton
submnitted the name of the intern teacher and Bickford to RPespondent
Board for the vocal-instrumental position; that Respondent Board
selected Bickford who had a Masters degree in Music and who had
taught at Respondent as a part-time teacher for six years and who
had taucht durinc the tesachers' strike at Fennimore during the preceding
vear; Pespondent gave Bickford credit for her prior years of teaching
experience and placed her on step 8 of the Master's lane at a salary
of $10,700 for the 1975-1976 school ysar.

30. That Hamilton ancountered difficulty in finding a teacher
certified to teach both art and vocal music; that in July, 1975
IlTamilton hired Peynolds, who had no prior teaching experience; that
Reynolds was not certified to teach vocal music and as a result
Hamilton assisted Reynolds in applying for and obtaining temporary
certification to teach vocal music.

31. That the number of art, vocal and instrumental music classes
taught in Respondent's elementary schools during the 1975-1976 school
year equaled that number of vocal, instrumental and general music
classes taucht during the 1974-1975 school year; Reynolds taught
3 vocal-general music classes, Froiland the elementary librarian
taught 2 vocal-general music classes, and Bickford taught the balance
of the nusic classes; that during the 1975-1976 school year Bickford

5/ The 12:20-1:05 period on Mondays was not considered a preparation
- pariod since T vkins used that timc to travel between the
Fennimore and the Stitzer elementary schools. Furthermore, both
in the proposed schedule described in Findings of Fact No. 25

and here lunch psriods have been excluded.
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also assumsd resporcsiliility for choruz as well as band; that thors

was a net incrzas- of 13 minuvcs nzr wa2k for instrumental l=assons

and one class hour of ktand in ths 107£-1976 school over &and akovs

the instrumcntal lsssoncs and band classes taucht in the 1274-1%75

school vear; tlat during the 1975-1976 school vear Reynolds had

13-15 preparation periods per week 6/; and Bickford had one premaration
period i wwek: that the salary cost for the art, vocal and inii:rumental
music program for thz 1975-197¢ school vhar totalled £18,20€ (S10,71C -
Rickfora, $7800 - PReynolds, $336 which represents 4% of her salarg -
Proiland) : that trha net savings in salary affected by ths comtination

of the vocal and the instrumental music tesaching positions was approximatzalv
$3043; and that the numbsr of tzacher Drnparatlon pariods was reduced

from avproximately 27-28 preparation periods for the 2 1/2 music

and art tsach=ars zmoloved during tha 1974-1975 school yzar to between
14-1€ vrenaration periods for the combined positions during the

1975-1276 school yezar.

32. That durinc the 1974-1975 school year, Perkins was the
membership chairvperson of the Zssociation and she was the teacher
delecate to the Southwest Teachers United Uniserv organization from
Fennimore, and that Respondsnt had knowledge of Perkins responsibilities
and close association w1th the Fennimore Education Association;
howsver, ‘-spondent s non-renewal of PerXkins was not related to
her pmarticipation in and leaderhsip of the Fennimore Teacher's strike
from lovember 20 to Cecemker 4, 1973 nor was it related to her union
activitiss during the 1974—1975 school year: that Perkins was non-
renewed in ordzr to save money and usa teachers more efficiently; but
Respondents' plan in said regard did not reap the benefits projected
by Hamilton and Shaw under the Administrative recommendations noted
above bzcausz it was conceived in haste and did not adequately anticipate
the art, vocal ané instrumental scheduling dzmands for the
1975~1976 school vaar.

Bascd on the akove Findings of Fact, the Fxaminer makes the
followince

COUCLUSIONS OF LAW

1, That F:zspondent did not violate Section 111.70(3)(a)l
of the junicipal “mplovmcnt DNa2lations Act when its Administrator
Hamilton on Zugust 1l6:

a) advised Perkins that thc success of her presicdancy
depended on her committes selections;

D) recussted Porkins to refrain from conducting Association
mectings prior to School hours on regular school days;

c) directed Perkins to obtain his permission for thz date,
time and nlacz for an ~ssociation meeting throuch Ilamilton
rather than the appropriate building principal;

2. That Respondent did not violate Section 1l11. 70(3)(a)1
and 3 of tha !unicinal Emp10vm°ﬂt nzlations 2Act vkaen on Rucust 22, 1973,
Hamilton directed teachers to leave the teachers' lounge and be
in their classrooms readyv to receive students at 8:00 a.m., the
teachers normal starting time.

6/ Soon afte2r the commencement of the 1975-1976 school year Bickford
- assumad responsitility for chorus, accordingly, if the two
n~riods listzd for chorus for Reynolds are addzd to the preparation
periods listed in her shceduls this would result in 15 preparation
periods per wack for Reynolds.
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3. ~h 2&s8sn

on Cid vieclatz Section 111,78(3) (a)l of th
‘unicipal Tmrloyment

ndaent <

Tzlations Xct wacn-

a) on “ugust 22, 1973 Hamilton directed tha asserbled tsachers
to reofrair from discussing matters pertaining to n-cotiations
betwzen tha __ssociation and Pesnondcnt then in procress and to
rafrair from discussinc mattars -ertaining to anv Association
~usinsss, and:

b) on beczmkzr 21, 1973, Shaw in furtherancz of Eamilton's
rugust 22, 1973 ban on discussion of association business, ramovzd
ccrtain Association materials dascribed in finding of fact no. 1l
and placzd in thz lounge ky Perkins; and

c) on Fzsbruary 11, 1974, Hamilton relied on and 2xpanded the
sconz of his Ducus* 22, 1973 statemant whs=n he ordarcd the
sxclusion of X soc1atlon materials from thz tzachers' lounce and
told ~riar that he would k2 discivlined if hz placed IZ.ssociation
rateorials ir the louncsz: and

d) Pessondant Soard on ;gbruarv 20, 1974 r- jﬁctﬂd the
Pzrkins' and Rssociation's grisvances and in effaect ratified
the ﬂosition assured kv Hamilton and Shaw that discussinn

of r.scociation rusirzes and tha placem2nt of 2ssociation
rat-crials tvould bz 2ncluded from the tsachzre' lounce;

ut it did not violate section 111.70(3) (a)3 of MERA by its
conduct described in this -aragraph.

4, That Naspondent did not violat:z Sections 111.70(3) (a)3 and
5 "her on Dceamircr 71, Chaw ramovad certain materials from said lounce.

5. That 2.5-ondirt violatsd Scction 111.70(3) (a)l of (EPM tshen
on Januar 3, 1074 She thrzatinzd to closz +he Jounce and discharcs
Pzrlins if shz »lac=d I.zscciation matzrial in t-: lounc:.

re
Lk -

1o~

. ne: thz vartizs zixl:avstsd thiz contractual qricvanca

urs arnd rinc= caid rrcczdurs coss not nrovide for €£inal and

r“i»rat on of diszutes, th: Exanminsr will =xercise ths

or of the Commissior toc dzizrmine ths merits of Comrlainant's
Irat Rzs»ondent &ifd rot discirline Pzrkins on

Januer' 2, 1974 ané +rzreforz, Shaw 4id not violatec ths dlsc1plinary

nractic:zs clausz, czction ¢ of th: acgrsement, and therzhr it did

not violate Szction 111.70(3)(a)3> of (TN .

.
,

1z
-
o

be 4 O
[ S8

M Hey Q

4 S e

m ’1-?." ﬂ;('\
(] -\".]

(9]

(2] d"ll

Q-
Hoo

Ca

7. That Nescondznt (id not violatz Section 111.72(3)(a)l
of 1X™ 7/ when on Fcbruary 11, 1974 Tamilton criticiz=d the mannar
in which the 2Association spant monies donated to it during the strike.

8. hat Pespondant did violate Section 111.70(3)(a)l, of
“ERA ten Shaw discuss=d with Lind the wisdom of placing an article
conczrning Lauri "ynn in the teacha2rs' lounge.

7/ In a footno*> of itz krizf, Com-lainant moved to ccnform the
rlzadincs +to thz svidence “y addine anothar charce, i.e.
'don4nat'op" to the complaint. Zomplainant's motlon to conform

thz pl=adings to th2 prroof is inappropriate. Thz purposs of
such a moticn is to ‘corform [thz plead-ngs] to the svidencs
az to ninor and immaterial variances which might appear in
the rzcoré. 0B 12.02(%). The adding of a Zifferant
statutory :asis for its charge is not "a minor and immaterial
variancs bhut to thz contrary it ic a substantial change of
tha nleadings. <“herzforz, the Txaminzr did not consider
Com~lainant's nzw charge.
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anc thaorz=fors his co

i mec ¢emrivs Liné ci any condition of  emnleoyment
3 c
111.70(3) (a) 3 of I'EPI.

aot found *o Lo viclativc of Section

15. That .t Dyariner has oxerciscd thz jurisdiction of ths
Commissicn tn &=t=rymin: th: centractual dispute concerning Shav's

conduct relativs to th» nlacerant of tue “ynn articl& in thz lounge
v Lird kccauss ?*s*ona,nt dic¢ nht+ rhiject to the Txucrcise of jurisdiction
E; thz Commission and by its failurs to chiect, walved tiie contractual
rrocsdurss :sta 1ich-¢ feor the Jeterminince of disoutes; that the

1073--1976 acresment containzd ro provision concerning the use of

he lounge, nor is thare a vast practices clause” in ths agresment
which woulld providsz a contractual basis for Complainant's clairm,
accordinglv, ks Ixaminzr concludes that Paspondant did not violate

the 1973-1276 agreemant 2id it thsreby did not violate Section 111.70(3) (a)t
of MEPA by its conduct described above.

11. That since Pzrkins &icé not exhaust the contractual grievance
proczdurz, the Examiner will not exercise the jurisidiction of the
Commission to d2t=zrminz the merits of Parkins contractual claims
r=lative to Rzspondent's non-renswal of her teacher contract, therefore,
the Examinar concludes that Pﬂsponﬁpnt did not violate section 111.70(3) (a)5
of !'=PA when it non-resnewsd P:zrkins tesacher contract.

12. That Complainant failad to estaklish by a clear and satisfactory
praponderance of the svidence that Perkins union activity was a
notivatinc factor or that Respondent borz any animus toward the
MAssociation, itcs members or its activitiss in regard to Respondent's
non-rea-vral of Parkins' individual teacher contract; accordingly,
the Fxaminar concludes that RPespondent did not violate S8=zction 111.70(3) (a)l
or 3 wh=zn it non-reneweé Pcrkin's teacher contract.

rased uron the above and foregoinc Findings of Fact and Conclusions
of Law, thes ICxaminer makes the following

OPDIEPRE

IT IS OPDEPEDR that those nportions of the complaint which
allsoc that Taspondent interferad vith ocmploye rights
guarantsed by lll 70(2) of MERA through tha conduct of and
statrments nade »y Familton on fugust 16, 1973 and Hamilton's
statement of Pugust 22, 1973 directing teachers to leave the
lounca bv £:00 a.rm. on Fzbruary 1l criticizing the 2ssociation
for smpendino donated monies on a party, and those portions

of the comnlalnt charging Complainant with discrimination and
with violating th= 1976 agreae ement he, and the same hereby are,
dismissed.

»
{
.

II. IT IS FURTHER ORDCRED that Respondent, Fennimore Joint School
District lo. 5, Board of Education of Fennimore Joint School
District Mo. 5, its officers and agents, shall immediately

l. Cease and desist from:

(a) 1Interfering with the right of teachers in its employ
from discussinc Association business during off-duty
»2riods in tha teachers' lounge.

(b) Prohikiting Association officers and members from
nlacing written Association materials in the teachers'
louncz.

2. makz the following affirmative action which the Examiner
finds will =2ffactuates the policies of ths Municipal Emplovment Rslations
Act:

(a) Post thz notice attached hereto (Zppendix 2) in all
nlaces whare zmploye notices are posted, and it shall
rerain posted for a pesriod of sixty (60) days thereafter.
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(b) otify the Visconsin Cmployment Rzlations Commission,
in writing, within twznty (20) days following thz date

of this Ordzr as to what steps have been taken to comply
herewith,

Datel at !tadison, Wisconsin this 3rd day of Tanuary, 17/E€.

WISCONSYN EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION

s [
/ .

’
\
NS liiery

By, Qe di e
X" Sherwood Malamud, Examiner
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Pursuant to an Oré-er of the ‘lisconsin Implovment Relations
Corrission, and in order tc effzctuatz the volicies of the Municipal
Emnloyment Telations Pct, we hereby notifv all emvloyas that:

1. WL will not intarfers with the rights of teachers employed
in th- Fennimore School District Mo. 5 from exercising their rioht
to discucs Association susinzese cuarantezd by Section 111. "N(2)

of th= 'unicipal Lmployment Fzlations Act, while they are uff duty
ancé in thz teachars' lounce.

2, 'm will not interfare with the placement of written materials
of tha Fennimors Lducatior. Association by officers or members of
th~ Fennimorz Education 2ssociation in the teachers' lounge.

sated at isconsin this day of

By

Willis Hamiiton, District Administrator

THIS OTICE :.UST REMAIN POSTEL FOP 7. PERIOD OF SIXTY (€0) DAYS AND
1'UST NOT RE DEFACED, 2ALTERED CR COVERED BY AMNY OTHER MATERIAL.
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FENMNINVORE JT. SCHCCL BDISTRICT C. 5, V, Dacision No. 12790-2 and
VI, Dacision o. 14305-

FENORANDQ;}ACCOHPAEYINC FINDIYGE OF FACT,
COMCLUSIONS OF LAW 2ND ORDERS

This decision resolves issuas raised in two separate complaints.
The Pssociation filed Cass V on June 6, 1974 and the parties submitted
their briefs through Dccember 10, 1975. 1In Case V, the Association
alleges that R2spondent cormmitted elaven szparate prohibited practices
over a period spanning from August 16 or 17, 1973 through February, 1974.

Aporoximately onz month after briefs were filzd in Case v,
Complainant (i.e. thz Association and Perkins) filed a complaint
alleging that Respondent's non-renewal of Perkins, was discriminatorily
motivated by her activity in and on behalf of the Association, violated
the partizs' 1973-1976 agreement and violated Section 111.70(3) (a)l
and 3 of IMERA,and thzreby as background to the complaint in Case
VI, Complainant realleged several allegations found in the complaint
in Case V. The Cxaminer consolidated cases V and VI over Respondents'’
objection to facilitate hearing and decision in Case VI. However,
consolidation has not prejudiced Respondent. Case V has been decided
solely on the record made in that case, and Complainant was put
on notice by the Examiner at the beginning of the hearing in Case
VI that consolidation would not be sufficient reason to have facts
established in Case V used to support Complainant's position in
Case VI. The Examiner informed Complainant that it had the burden
of proving the applicability of any facts or inferences established
in Case V to Case VI.

In both cases V and VI, the Examiner is presented with conflicting
testimony relative to all the issues presented. All credibility
findings and th=2 basis for thosa findings are discussed in this
memorandum in the section appropriate to the issues raised.

CASE V

Now turning to Case V, the discussion follows the natural divisions
found in the record, i.e. (1) the Rugust 16 meeting between Perkins
and Hamilton; (2) Hamilton's statements at the teacher workshop
on August 22, 1973; (3) the events, grievance meetings and conversations
held with respect to Shaw's removal of certain materials from the
teachers’' lounge on December 20, 1973; (4) and Shaw's conversation
with Lind on February 26 or 27, 1974.

August 16 meeting bztween Perkins and Hamilton

There were no other individuals present at the August 16 meeting
between Perkins and Hamilton who could corroborate either version
of each of the two accounts of that meeting.

Complainant alleges that Hamilton violatad Section 111.70(3)(a)l
through his conduct and statements which he made on August 16. To
pravail, Complainant must show that the acts of Respondent's agent,
Hamilton, in and of themselves would tend to or would likely interfere
with the enjoyment by Respondent's zamployss of their rights guaranteed
by Section 111.70(2) of MERA. Since the charge for the Auqust conduct
is one of interference and not discrimination, Complainant need
not bear the burden of proving animus on the part of Respondent. 8/

8/ Dane County (11622-A) 10/73; Village of Shorswood (13024) 9/74.
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The testimony of Parri
differ in degr=zc¢ rathsr than Ir substance over those operative statements
central to the resclution of the issues herein. In the case of
the first of Hamilton's threec statements and in accordance with
Perkins account., Hamiliton ordered her tc follow a new procedure
in reas~rving rooms for 7esociation meetings held after school hours.

In prior years the Association president cleared the date with his/her
building princival. On Augus. 16, Hamilton told her to obtain his
pernmission for us: c¢f a room ai a particular time, date and place.

In Hamilton's version, he simnly told Perkins to clear dates with

bim rather than the buildinc principal.

In another but relat:< statement, Perkins testified that Hamilton
order=d her to refrain from scheduling Association meetings prior
to the start of the school day. Hamilton stated that hz made a
request of Perkins to refrain from scheduling early morning meetings.

As for the third statement, Perkins and Hamilton do not differ
on what was said. Hamilton told Perkins on August 16 that the success
of her presider.cy depended upon the quality of her appointments
to committees, especially the inservice committee, and Hamilton
asked Perkins when she intended to make her appointments to these
committees.

The recanting by Hamilton of certain parts of his testimony
is the primary reason for the Examiner crediting Perkins' account
of the August 16 meceting. At first, Hamilton testified that at
a bargaining session in the Spring of 1973 a conflict arose out
of the Association's use of the cafeteria. On the basis of this
incident, Hamilton orcdered Perkins to clear the date, time and place
for an Association meeting in Respondent's facilities with him rather
than the building principal.. A good deal of the record is devoted
to a detailed cescription of what occurred at this negotiation session.
Howevecr, the relevant point on which Perkins and Hamilton disagreed
was the date of this meeting. Hamilton asserted that the meeting
occurred in the Spring of 1973, but Perkins testified that the meeting
occurred in October, 1973, after the August 16 meeting. In the
course of his testimony; Hamilton made such extensive reference
to the negotiation session and the conflict which arose in the cafeteria
to the point that the incident became an integral part of his testimony.
Then, after Complainant had completed its rebuttal, Respondent requested,
and over the strenuous objection of Complainant's Counsel, Respondent
was permitted to recall Hamilton to '"correct the record."

Hamilton withdrav his earlier testimony, and he admitted that
the negotiation session had occurred in the fall of 1973 and that
it was not the basis for his =zlteration of the room reservation
system. Hamilton then volunteered another incident which formed
the basis for the change in the reservation system. 9/ Both of

98/ Hamilton's substitute example of a conflict which he purportedly
related to Perkins on August 16 appears at p. 307 of the transcript
in Case V, as follows:

"I did mention at that meeting teachers playving volleyball in
the halls and use of the gvmnasium as the case of assigning
an example of conflict to that meeting as opposed to the one
at a later date."
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Hamilton's explanations for changinc th- room resservation svstem
apcear to be an afterthought and, the Zxaminer found, they wers
not the reason llamiltor had in mind when he svoke to Perkins on
August 16.

Despite craditing Complainant's - _.:.ion of the August 16 meeting,
the Examinecr concludzs that Hamilton's conduct and statements at
that meeting wers not violative of MEPA. 10/ Unless a showing of
unlawful diserirination is madsz, Rsspondent is undar no lzgal obligation
to nermit ths Association to mect in any scheool building. Yet,
Complainant was permitted to have its meetings at Respondent's
facilities. Eowrever, unlikz all other community groups the Association
©7as not chamged a fes for the usc of those facilities. There is no contractua:
provision vhich obligatcs Pzspondent to provide meeting rooms for
’ssociation meetings. Ly asking Pzrkins to obtain Hamilton's parmission
-2fore scheduling a meeting, Hamilton did not interfere with Complainant's
right to zxercise its ricihts under MERZ.

Fanilton's inconsistant statemants were the basis for the Examiner
discraditing Hamilton's testimony rzslative to the reasons for and
purpose of his room reservation system. iHowever, Hamilton's subsecuent
conduct r2veals a legitimate business purpose for !lamilton's room
reservation systzn. Within szveral wecks of his directive, Perkins
asked for and r=ceived permission to hold an Association meeting
in one of TNespondant's school buildings. There is no evidence that
Hamilton's directive in fact, posed anv problem to Complainant's
planning for or holding of an Association meating. Furthermore,
it appears fromr the manner in which Hamilton administered his directive,
its purpose was to centralize the room reservation process. Therefore,
the Exaniner concludes that this order had no coercive effect on
Complainant.

Similarly, Hamilton's directive to Parkins to refrain from
scheduling sarly morning meetings prior to the school day, relates
to the use «f Respondent's building by the Association. Hamilton
told Perkins that his objsction was lased upon the experience of the
1972-1973 school yesar, when Association meetings were held prior
to school hours. The result of that experience was that teachers
were upset and placed in the wrong frame of mind for teaching. Here
Respondent established a business related reason for regulating
th2 use of Respondent's school facility for Association meetings.
There is no showing that this in any way prevented the Association
from conducting its business, nor is there any a2vidence that the
purposz of Hamilton's directive was to interfere with the Association's
conduct of its business. Thereforz, there is no basis for concluding
that the natural consequencas of Hamilton's directive was to interfere
with the exercise of Complainant's protected rights.

Lastly, th2 Examiner finds that llamilton's gratuitous advice
concerning the cuality of her appointments was just that, gratuitous.
Thers was no evidence that his advice contained a veiled threat
for Perkins to make "the right" appointments. His remarks were
not coercive. Complainant failed to show how Hamilton's ramarks

10/ Complainant charged in thes complaint and argued in its brief that
Lamilton's diractive relating to thz reservation of rooms
violated Section 111.70(3) (a)l of MEPA. Howevzr, it couched
its argum2nt in cortractual terms, when it stated in effect, that
Respondsnt violated past practice. Since Complainant, did not charge
Lzsrondent with a violation of contract, that issue nez=d not
b= discussed.
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would or did intsrfere with the enjoyment Ly Perkins of her rights
guaranteed by !'TRA. In concliusion, the Exaniner foundé that when
Lamilton met with Perkins on Rugust 16, 1973 ané made the remarks
outlined above, Hamilton did not violate Section 111.70(3)(a)l of
HEPA,

Statem=nts ladc on August 22, 1973

rarning to Hamilton's statements of August 22, a a..ferent
picture emesrges. On ~ugust 22, Fespondsnt conducted a workshop
for teachers just prior to the commencement of the fall semester.
At this workshorz, administration reviewed with teachers Respondents'
policies and procedures for the conduct of school during the upcoming
school year.

Complainant charges that Hamilton violated Section 111.70(3) (a)l
and 3 of MERA when hs announced his unilateral decision at the
August 22, 1973 workshop that teachers leave the teachers' lounge
by 8:00 a.m. instzad of 8:10 a.m. The record reveals that in the
past, Hamilton unilaterally decided to permit teachers to remain
in the teacher lounge beyond the normal 8:00 a.m. starting time. 11/
Complainant did not demonstrate any coercive purpose for this change.
On the other hand, the record supports a finding that the change
was instituted to get teachers to their classrooms at the commencement
of their work day. Complainant has not demonstrated by a clear
and satisfactory preponderance of the evidence any other purpose
to Hamilton's announcement. This diractive was one of many announcements
made at the workshop and there was no showing made by Complainant
of any relationship between this announcement and the one discussed
infra, other than they were made on the same day. Accordingly,
this charge was dismissed.

Hamilton made another announcement at the August 22, 1973 workshop.
He ordered teachsrs to refrain from discussing anvy Association business
or from discussing the negotiations then in progress between the
parties while teachers were in the Teachers' Lounge during a free
period; he emphasized that the lounge is maintained by Respondent
Board as a place where teachers may relax, and he told the teachers

that any activity which may disturb that policy would not be permitted
in the loungs=.

Bv placing the above restriction on the teacher's right to
discuss Association business and negotations, Respondent limited
the richt of free speech guaranteed employes under Section 111.70(2)
of MEPA. 12/ Respondant may limit said right, provided it can demonstrate
sufficient business purpose for its action. 13/ Here, Respondent
maintains that under the managements rights clause, it is permitted
to control the School District's facilities and the agreement

Transcript, P. 86 and P. 160.

City of Madison, (9587-B, C) 7/71; Juneau County (12593-B) 1/77.

S

It has long been held that the limitation of employe free speech
during employe off-duty hours creates a rebuttable presumption
of interference. See, Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB, 323 U.S.
793, 16 LRRM G20 (1945).
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does not restrici that richt, in any way. However, in this regard,
Respondznt is not charged with a violation of contract, rather it
is charged with interfersnce.

Thz Examiner must ba’'a ce Pespondent's legitimate business
n2zds against Complainant's in determining ths merits of thz interference
charge. Hers, Respondants' interest is in providing a room where
teachers may reslax and whare they will not be subject to stress.
Howaver, in establishine such a room, Respondent has chosen to abolish
Complainant's right to discuss issociation business during off-
duty or preparation pcsriods in the place designated for use by teachers
in their off- duty time, thc lounge. The natural consequence of -
limiting discussion of Association business to non-working hours
when amployes are off Rzspondants' premises is to interfere with
emplovez participation in union activitv. There is no showing that
discussion of Association businass interferes with the ability of
tzachers to teach or that it would sukstantially impair the operation
of Respondents' school. Accordingly, the Examiner found that Hamilton's
directive relative to the discussion of Association kusiness in
the lounge interfored with esmploye richts guarantesed under 111.70(2)

and Hamilton's dirsctive thereby ran afoul of Section 111.70(3) (a)l
of MERA.

Shav's removal of Materials from the teachers' lounge

The record sstablishes that Paspondents prohibited conduct
was not limited to the August 22, 1973 announcement. Respondent's
administration of that ban durlng Decemkter 1973 through February,
1974 is directly related to the 7-\ugust: 22, 1973 announcement and
evidence of this may be seen in Shaw's removal of Association materials
from the lounge and in the responses of Hamilton and Respondent
Board to Complainant's grievances concerning the removal of said materials.
But befors establishing the link betw=2en the two events, credibility
cuastions must first be rzsolvad. For the accounts of Complainant
and Resnondent differ substantially in the description of the events
contemporaneous to and following thz removal of certain materials
from the Teachers' Lounge in thes Fennimore Elementary School on
December 21, 1973 and in the statements made in the course of processing
Complainant's grievances concerning said removal.

The testimony of Complainant's witnesses demonstrate: 1) that
Shaw rzmoved the materials from the lounge, and that both Hamilton
and Respondent Board affirmed Shaw's action in furtherance of the
August 22, 1973 ban and indeed expanded the scope of that kan in
a manner wh*ch prohlbltea the placement of any Association materials
in the teachers' lounge; ané 2) that on January 3, 1974, Shaw
threatened Perkins with future disciplinary action if she again
placed any association materials in the teachers' lounge.

Cn the other hand, the testimony of Respondents' witnesses,
Hamilton and Shaw, d=monstrates: 1) that Shaw removed the materials
from th= teachers' lounge and Hamilton and Respondent affirmed his
action, 2) because some of the materials which were placed in the
lounge were inflammatory, and because he was enforcing the non-
recrimination clause appended to the parties' agreement: and
3) that Shaw did not discipline Perkins for placing the materials
in the lounge.

The Examiner crcditzd Perkins and Complainant's witnesses rather
than I'amilton and Shaw, for szvaral rzasons. First, the record
clearly indicates that in December, 1973, January and February, 1974,

—24- No. 12790-A
No. 14305-2



—

Respondant gave little consideration to and did not act because of
the inflammatory raturc of some of the materials in the lounge or

on the basis of the non-racrimination clause. In Shaw's written
answer to Perkins' grieva .c no mention is made of the inflammatory
nature of thz matzrials n.. .s there any reference to the "non-
recrimiration” clause. Shaw made only passing reference to the
inflammatorv naturz of the materials whan he told Perkins that a
teacher and a t=achar aide who had not participated in the strike
brought the materials to his attention. In addition, even though
Respondsnt's Counscl prepmarod its answer to Complainant's grievances,
Respondant Doard also made no r=ference to the inflammatory materials
or to the non-recrirination clausz in denying thess grievances.
Paracraph 5 of Resrondent Board's denial of Complainant's grievances
states:

“S5., That kv practice and administrativs directives said
loungs has bsen maintained as a place for rest and relaxation
anéd not as a nlace for solicitation, promotion or controversy."

Py administrative dirsctives Raspondent Board can only ke referring

to Hamiiton's Rucust 22, 1¢73 bar orn discussion of Association business
and negotiations. In its decision, Respondent Board based its denial
of Complainant's grisvancss on Hamilton's Rugust 22 dban; it did

not make rzfzrznce to either the non-r=crimination clause or to the
inflammatory natur: of th=z materials.

Therz arc inconsistenciss in Hamilton's testimony, in this
ragard, as well. Ianilton testified that at the Administrator's
levcl of the grievancs nrocedure, he offered to permit the Association
to placs anv materials th=y dzsirc in the lounge and for Perkins
to bz thz judgz of vhich Association materials are appropriate for
placerent in tr= loungs. Yet, none of the written responses to
Complainant's grisvances, particularly Pespondent Board's answer,
reflact the offer madzs by llamilton. Ilamilton's testimony is to
b2 contrasted with Friar's who testified that Hamilton told the
grievancs committss przsznt to discuss the 2Association's grievance
at the ~dministrator's lev:zl of ths grievance procedure, that if
Friar placed Association materials in the lounge, he would be subject
to discipline or dischargz. The substance of Respondent's written
resnonses raise infersences which support Friar's account of the
February llth mzeting and not Hamilton's. Accordingly, the Examiner
credited the testimony of Complainant's witnesses with r=2gard to
the r=ason and nurpose for Respondents' actions in removing the
materials from tha lounage and denying Complainant's grievances.

The second major credibility guestion in establishing the
link between Hamilton's August 22, 1973 directive and Shaw's removal
of thz materials from the loungzs and events related thereto,
concerns Shaw's alleged discipline of Perkins for placing these
materials in the teachers' lounge.

In Perkins' account of the January 3, 1974 meeting, Shaw told
her that if sh2 placed any Association materials in the lounge,
it would be locked and such conduct would constitute "just cause’.
Perkins understood "just cause" which is found in Section 9 of the
agreement, the disciplinary practices clause, to mean that Shaw
would have just cause to discharge her. It took approximately three
40 line pages of the rezcord in cross examination to get Shaw
to admit that his reference to just cause meant that the placement
of Association materials in the future would provide him with the
contractual grounds to administer discipline against Perkins. 14/

14/ Transcript pages 237-239.
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Shaw did note, though, that nothinc was placed in her psrsonnel
file concerning this incident. Here, Shaw's evasive manner in answering
questions and his demeanor at the hzaring were the primary basis

upon which the Examiner discradited his testimony and credited that
of Perkins.

To summarize then, the Examiner determined that the following
2vents occurred and statements were made during the period from
December, 1973 through February, 1974. On the afternoon of Decembzr 21, 1973
Shaw removed certain materials from the Elementary teachers' lounge
which were placed thers earlier that day by Perkins, to enforce
Hamilton's August 22, 1973 kan on discussion of Association business
in the teachers' loungz. Then, on January 3, 1974 Shaw threatened
Perkins with disciplinary action and he told her to refrain from
placing any Association materials in the teachers' lounge in the
future. At each level of the three step grievance procedure, Shaw
in his written answer to Perkins' grievance, Hamilton in his response
to Friar's inquiry during a grievance meeting at the Administrator's
level of the grievance procadure, and Respondent Board in its denial
of Complainant's grievances affirmed Shaw's act of removing these
materials as an act of enforcement of Hamilton's August 22, 1973
directive; each, in turn, expanded on that directive to prohibit
placement of any writt2an materials in the teachers' lounge. The
above credibility findings establish the link between Hamilton's
August 22, directive and the removal of the Association materials
from the lounge later that year.

Was this conduct proscribed by MERA? The Examiner already
found that Hamilton's August 22 ban interfered with guaranteed employe'
rights. Since Shaw was enforcing that directive when he removed
the Association materials from the lounge and since both Hamilton
and Respondent Board affirmed his action on the basis of the August 22
directive, they in turn affirmed and continued this prohibited conduct.

It should bz noted that there is uncontroverted =2vidence in
the record that the Association was permittad to place its materials
in the lounce. Perkins was not establishing a new procedure on
Decembzr 21, 1973. 1In fact, Respondent had no published rule orx
directive proscribing the placement of Association materials in
the lounge. The August 22 directive only banned oral discussion
of Association business in the lounge. But with Shaw's action,
-that directive was expanded to include Association written materials.

The result of Respondents' directive proscribing oral communication
concerning Association business and the expansion of that directive
to include placament of written communications in the lounge was
to limit the ability of the Association to communicate with its
members. Although there is some evidence that Respondent did not
permit other activities in the lounge such as solicitations by salesmen,
there is no evidence that discussion of matters other than Association
business and written materials other than those related to Association
activities were banned from the lounge. When the loss of substantial
employe rights is balanced against Respondents' desire to maintain
a stress free room for its teachers, the Examiner concludes that
employe rights bear the brunt of Respondents' action. Accordingly,
that conduct was found to violate Section 111.70(3)(a)l of MERA. 15/

15/ See Village of West !ilwaukee (9845-B) 10/71 where an employer
through 1its rule making pawr . attempts to interferes with legitimate
fund raising activities of a union, and which conduct
was found to violate Section 111.70(3) (a)l, Wis. Stats.
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Shauv threatened tc discipline cr discharge Ferkins if she placed
any Issociation matarials in the lounge. The threat was made to
discourace Perkins from placing Association materials in the lounge.

It follows therefore, Shaw threatened Perkins for engaging in protected
activity. Shaw's act interfered with Perkins enjoyment of rights
guaranteed by META and his conduct was violative of Section 111.70(3) (a)l
of MEPRA.

But the racord clearly indicates that Shaw di1’ ot actually
discipline Perkins. If he had fired her or denied her of any condition
of employment for placirng Association materials in the lounge, Complainant's
charge of discrimination coulé thzn be sustained. Since that is
not the case here, the discrimination charge was dismissed.

Similarly, Complainant &id not establish that Hamilton in the
course of processing Complainant's grievance acted with animus or
that he had an anti-union motive in his responses to the grievances
or even in his statements to Friar. Hamilton was willing to consider
settling the underlying grievances. He was receptive to Perkins
initial offer of sesttlement which provided that both Perkins and
Shaw admit that each used poor judgement. The settlement may well
have fallen through because Perkins and Reichers submitted letters
of settlement which varied substantially from Perkins original suggestion.
This evidence discounts any anti-union motive on Hamilton's part.

Finally, there is nothing in the record that would indicate
that Respordent Board did anything more than affirm the acts of
its administrative staff. There is no evidence of any motive or
animus on the part of the Board independent from the acts of its
administrative staff. Accordingly, the Examiner found by approving
Shaw's prohibited conduct, Hamilton and the Respondent Board committed
acts of interference. However, the Examiner found that Complainant
did not establish that Respondent acted out of any anti-union motive
or purpose in removing said materials from the lounge, accordingly
its discrimination charge was dismissed.

Complainant charged that Shaw's discipline of Perkins violated
Article 9 of the 1973-1976 agreement. 16/ At the time Perkins placed
the written materials in the lounge, there was no written rule or
oral directive proscribinc the placement of written Association
materials in the lounge. 17/ If Shaw had disciplined Perkins, the
imposition of such discipline would have violated the agreement.
However, the issue here is whether Shaw's threat constituted a disciplinary
act within thes meaning of the agreement.

The record contains no description of nor does it reveal that
Respondent used a formal disciplinary process. As a result, the
Examiner cannot ascertain from a form or from the involvement of
Shaw, that the January 3 meeting itself was part and parcel of the
disciplinary process. There is no evidence that Shaw told Perkins,

16/ Since the parties exhausted all contractual steps of the grievance
procedure, and since said procedure does not provide for final
and binding arbitration, the Examiner asserted the Commission's
jurisdiction in order to determine the merits of this charge of
a contractual violation. :

17/ It should be noted that the Examiner had discredited Respondents'
assertion that Shaw was enforcing the non-recrimination clause
when he removed the materials from the lounge on December 21, 1973.
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thiis is an oral warrinc.  Thzre ic no zvidencz that Shaw placed

a merorandum or nots of thvz January 3 meztince in Perkins' personnzl
file. Tor tha thrzat to b=z considersd Fiscipline it must be clear

that Shaw's "action® is one¢ vhich may be used in any future disciplinary
action against Psrkins. Shaw's threat do2s not mest any of ths=

ir licia of Jdiscipline discusszd a»ove. Therafors, th2 xaminer
concludcs that Shaw did not disciplins Perkins, and it follows that
Shaw did not violate frticlz 2 of the agreament.

Tebruarv 26

Complainant alleges that on Februarv 26 or 27 Shaw refused
to permit Lind to place a na2wspaper article concerning Lauri Wynn
in the teachers' loungsz, and he therehy violated Section 111.70(3) (a)l,
3 and 5 of !'ERA. Zccording to Lind's testimony, 18/ she went of
her own accord to Shaw to discuss the placement in the lounge of
tha February 24, 1974 "Spzctrum" section of the Milwaukee Journal,
She wanted to talk to Shaw in order to avoid the "trouble” encounterzd
by Perkins. Mfter discussing the issue, Lind testified that she
was left with the impression 19/ that she should not place the Spectrum
section in the teachers' lounge. Shaw did not prohibit her from
placing the articlc in the lounge; but e advisa2d her that Wynn
vas present in Tennimore during the strike and that she was a controversial
figure. although, Shaw did not diractly prohibit Lind from placing
the Wynn article in the louncs, Shaw's threat to Perkins, and Hamilton
and Respondent Board's support of his acts of intzrference just
szveral weeks prior to the Lind incident had a chilling effect on
Lind to th=s point where she thought it necessary to obtain administrative
clearance bha2fore placing in the teachers' lounge an article which
anpeared in the "Spectrum” section of a newspaper of statewids and
gsneral circulation. TUltimately, she refrainad from placing ths
articlz in th2 lounge whan advised that the suhject of the article
was controversial. 2MNccoréingly, the Examinsr concluded with regard
to his incid=nt that Paspondnets' course of conduct hed a chilling
~ffect on the exercisz of protected richts by Respondents' emploves
and that 2zsvondent violated Section 111.70(3) (a)l of IERA. There
is no cvidence that Shaw, discriminated acainst Lind with recard
to hire, tanur: or other t=mms or ccnditions of emplovment, hence
Complainant's discrimination charce was dismissed. Finally, Complainant's
contractual charge is premis=d on a theory that Shaw violated a
sast practice by nrohihitinc Lind from nlacinc the Wynn 2rticla
in thz loungs. s praviouslv noted, fhaw did not onrohibit Lind
from nlacing that articlza in the louncs, ancd furthermora there is
ro vast oracticss clause or contractual provision nertaining to
tzacher use of thz lounc> thick would suoport a findinc that Shaw
violat~d the 1273-197€ agroament.

CASE VI

Although Comrlainant and Tespondent diffzsr on the ultimate
fact of vheathor Parkines vas non-ranzw=d becaus~ of har union

18/ Transcript n. 74.

19 franscript »n. 75,
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activities, ther- ic lititle substantive diff-arsncz batween them

as to what occurrzc¢ and what was said in February and liarch, 1975.

As a result it will be unnsczssarv for thz Examinar in Case VI unlike
Case V, to encag:s in a lengthy discussion reqarding numerous credibility
determinations. 20/ rindings of Fact nos. zl through 32 reflect

the salient and rzlevant facts to Case VI.

On the basis of {-ns2 facts, Comnlainant cnarges that Respondcnts'
non-renewal of Perkins iolatsd spzcific provisions of the 1973-197¢
agresment and Respondent thereby violated Section 111.70(3) (a)5s
of MEPA. Complainant also charcas that Respondent's non-rewnwal of Perkins wa
motivated by and causally related to her activities on behalf of
the Fennimor= Tducation 2ssociation and that Respondent thereby
violated Section 111.70(3)(a)3 and 1 of MORA by its conduct.

Contractual Clain

The Examiner refused to assert the jurisdiction of the Commission
to determine the merits of Perkins' contractual claim. Counsel
for Complainant stipulated that Perkins did not file a grievance
and pursue the contractual remedv provided in the 1973-1976 agreement
for the resolution of disputes. Respondent asserted Perkins failure
to pursue her contractual remedies as an affirmative defense to
Complainant's contractual claim.

Where it is apparent that both parties &o not waive the legal
raquirement to =xhaust contractual procedures for the resolution
of disputzs, and where, as here, Complainant has failed to avail
herself of and exhaust such procedures, the Commission has held
that it will not ass=rt its jurisdiction to determine such disputes. 21/
Accordingly, Complainant's contractual charge was dismissed.

DISCRIMINATION

Ir order to prevail ir its charge of discrimination, Complainant
must demonstratc by a clear and satisfactory preponderance of the
evidence that 1) Rzspondent had knowledge of Perkins union activity;
2) Respondent discriminated against Complainant to discourage employe
support of and membership in the Association, and 3) Respondents'
conduct was motivated by or that Respondent entertained animus towards
Perkins' concertcd union activity.

20/ Hamilton and Parkins' accounts of thes events of Februarv and lMarch
1975 differed slightly. Hamilton maintainad that Perkins did
not tell him until March 7, the number of credits she would have
to take to obtain certification to teach the proposed vocal-
instrumental combination. Perkins testifiz¢ she told Hamilton
of the rsquirements on February 14. The Findings of Fact reflect
Perkins' account of the facts. It aopears most likely, that faced with
the possikility of losing her job, Perkins would not wait one
month before ascertaining how many credits would be necessary to
obtain certification for the proposed position.

21/ Lake Mills Joint School District No. 1, (11529-a, B) 7/73, 8/73.
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The rocord avidance clearly indicatas that Respondent had knowledce
of Perlins' union activitizs. OCuring thz yzar prior to her )
non-ranewal, Perkins was the President of the Association; she was the
r*presantatlvn of thz Mssociation to the Unissrv Board and as a result
h=r name appzarzd in newspapesrsof the Southwast Tsachers United.
Familton testificd that he »nzrcazived Reichwrs as the symbol of the
Association.

Raspondant attempted to prove that Pzrlins was not considered
to be the chicf spokzsperzon or leader of the Association. That
is besides the point. 2n employer may choose to vert its anti-
union feelings against someone other than the union's main spokesman
in thg hope of undecrcutting emcloys membership in the union and
escaping a findinc of cdiscrimination. Complainant's burden is to
demonstratz. knowlades cf union activity; in this regard, Complainant
has met its burden of proof.

Howevar, where discrimination is charged, what is most difficult
to ascertain is the causal reslationship between the discharge or
non- renawal and tha dischargsc's union activity. TFor if Perkins'
union acfivity vias a motivating factor for her non-renewal, then
Raspondents' discririnatory conduct would tend to discourace employe
support of and membershir in the 2Association and it thereby would
violate Section 111.70(3)(a)3 of MERA. 22/ In establishing that
causal reclationship, thz ICxaminer will observe if there is evidence
of animus or if th=z naturaz of Respondcnts' conduct is so aggregious
and destructive of emplove rights that the natural conscauence of
such conduct is the discouracament of union membsrshio. 23/

The Examincr will now apply thaese principles to the facts of
this case. Respondent claims that it combined teachsr positions
to save money and to obtain greater "teacher efficisncy.” Complainant
demonstrated that at besst Respondent saved approximately $3900 and
reducad the number of vreparation p=riods enjoycd by tha art, vocal
and instrumantal music teachsrs. But, these savings and eff1c1°nc1es
were achiz2ved at the cost of renlacxng an exnerienced, dedicated
vocal music teaclizr with two teachers. Onc was not cnrt-flad to
tzach vocal music and had tc recsiv2 a temporary certificats to
tcach in 1675-197€, and the other (Froiland) had not taught general
or vocal music for many vzars. TFurthermor2, rart of the reduction
in preparation p2riods was achieved through Sadcllnd Bickford with
an unusually heavy scheduls which prov1d°6 for only one przparation
period in a wszak. Yat, ths new Art-Vocal teacher, Rzynolds, enjoyed
at lzast 13 pre ﬂaratlon pcriods per week.

On the other hand, Pesnondent demonstrated that it is-a small
district which has experienced declining enrollment for several
years prior to its non-renewal of Pz rk.ins. Respondznt racuires
multinl* ccrt¢flcatlon from somec of its teachers. One of its teacaers,
Froiland, is the audio-visual coordinator, Librarian, and vocal

22/ ‘usheoo-Norway School Pistrict Mo. ¢ (7247) 8/65, Aff'd 35 Wis 2d

540 11967)

23/ Sez YLPB v. Crecat Dane Trailers Inc., 388 U.S. 26, 65 LRR!

2465, €T (1987), wharein the U.S. Supreme Cour* noted that
Sone conduct, however, is so ‘inherently destructive of employe
interasts' that it mav be deemed proscribad without nead for an

unda2rlving motivs . . . That is, some conduct carries with it
'unavoidable consecvances vhich the employer not only forasaw

but which ~2 must hav2 intended nd thus bears' its own indicia
of intent.’
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and gansral nusic tzachzr; and another tsaciher is a ccrtified‘guidance
counszlor, in adcitior to hies norrel teaching responsibilities.

Th~ rzcord in Casz VI would vermit the Ixaminzr to draw several

inferonces: 1) that thz administrativc olan to comuine the vocal

and instrumental music position vas conceived in order to rid Pesoondant
of an MAssociation adherent, P2rkins., 2) that the administrative

plan was conceivzd and cx:cuted in hastz and as a result the non-
rzneval of Farliins was unjustified and unfair; ™!/ 3) that the administrative
plan was misconca2ived and inaptly nut into zffeci. It is a finding

of animus which tviould pzrmit the Examiner to select the first inference
and discard ths other two. But Complainant must prove animus on

the nart of Fzsnondznt bv a prepondzrance of the evidence. Yet,
Comolalnant was not able to show any actions or statements made
by Resrondant during the 1°274-1975 school year independent of the
non-renewal of Perkins from which the Examiner could find the requisite
animus. Instead, Complainant directs the Examiner to Case V for

the requisite animus in Case VI, However, the Ixaminer made no

finding of animus in Case V. Even if one were to assume arguendo,

that Shaw's threats to Perkins on January 3, 1974 provides %He Examiner
with a basis for a finding of animus, there was no showing that

this animus carried ovar for one full year. 1In this regard in Case

V, Perkins testifizd that after the January 3, 1974 meetinc, Shaw

did not grest her in ths halls. There is no evidence that Shaw
persisted in his conduct durincg the 1974-1975 school year. In the
absence of a showing of animus, that causal connection between the
non-renewal of Pcrkins and her Association activity cannot be inferred.
Tharefore, the Cxaminer dismissed Case VI in its entirety. 25/

Dated at Madison, Wisconsin this 3rd day of .Tanuarv, 1978.

WISCOVSIN7EMPLO?yEN“’RELATIQ§§ COMMISSfb§

} '

/ |
By C A La M ’\QQ@X/*(’/]

/;f;/ﬂﬁé?wooa Malamwd, Examiner

24 The NLRB in Borkin Packing Co., Inc. 208 iiLRB 280, 85 LRRM 1062
(1974) held that an employer does not commit a prokibited
discriminatory act when the reason for its conduct is unjustified
or unfair.

25/ The charge of interference was derivative from Complainant's central
~  charge of discrimination. That charge falls too with the
discrimination charga.
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